OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

RESOLUTION NO. RES-13-0085

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH ADOPTING THE GATEWAY INTEGRATED REGIONAL WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN DATED JUNE 2013

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles Gateway Region Integrated Regional Water Management Joint Powers Authority ("GWMA") is comprised of cities and other government agencies interested in maximizing opportunities to integrate water management activities such as water supply reliability, water quality, environmental stewardship, and flood management; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 84 provided funding for the Integrated Regional Water Management planning grant used to develop the Gateway Integrated Regional Water Management Plan pursuant to the Safe Drinking Water, Water Quality and Supply, Flood Control, River and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2006 (Public Resource Code Section 75001 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the GWMA is a Regional Water Management Group recognized by the State of California Department of Water Resources; and

WHEREAS, the GWMA has developed the Gateway Integrated Regional Water Management Plan through an open, participatory, collaborative, public process; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach actively supports and is a member of the GMWA; and

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has been an active stakeholder, contributor, and participant in the development of the Gateway Integrated Regional Water Management Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

1	follows:		
2	Section	n 1. The City Cou	incil of the City of Long Beach hereby adopts the
3	Gateway Integrated Regional Water Management Plan dated June 2013.		
4	Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption		
5	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.		
6	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City		
7	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of September 17, 2013 by		
8	the following vote:		
9			
10	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell, Schipske,
11			Andrews, Johnson, Austin, Garcia.
12			
13			
14	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
15			
16	Absent:	Councilmembers:	Neal.
17			
18			ė .
19			Lane
20			City Clerk
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26 27			
28			
20			